# Creating The Title Of Deputy Director of Probation II, And Establishing A Salary Range For The Title – Department Of Probation

The Criminal Justice and Safety Committee (Chairman Dart and Legislators Briggs, R.A. Parete, Zimet, Hansut, Maloney and Ronk) offers the following:

WHEREAS, Article XXVI, Section C-96 of the Ulster County Charter states that the County Executive shall appoint the Director of Probation as Department Head of the Probation Department, and

WHEREAS, Article XXVI, Section A26-2(A) of the Ulster County Administrative Code provides that "the Director of Probation shall have the power to appoint one or more Deputy Directors of Probation . . .", and

WHEREAS, it is hereby proposed that a new title be created – the "Deputy Director of Probation II", and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this change is to ensure that the Probation Department has the infrastructure needed to support its activities consistent with the structure provided other similar County Departments, and to provide appropriate oversight of the Probation Department, and

WHEREAS, Section A2-5 (8) of the Administrative Code dictates that the Ulster County Legislature shall have the power "...to establish salary ranges within which the appointing authority shall have discretion to set the actual salary within the range," and

WHEREAS, it is hereby proposed that an annual salary range of \$69,000.00 to \$73,000.00 be established for the title of Deputy Director of Probation II at the Ulster County Probation Department, commensurate with the qualifications and duties of this title, and

WHEREAS, the Criminal Justice and Safety Committee of the Legislature has reviewed said request with a majority of members voting approval, and

WHEREAS, the Ways and Means Committee of the Legislature has reviewed said request with a majority of members voting approval, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Ulster County Legislature hereby authorizes the title of "Deputy Director of Probation II", and, be it further

#### - Page 2 -

### Resolution No. 207 July 8, 2009

# Creating The Title Of Deputy Director of Probation II, And Establishing A Salary Range For The Title – Department Of Probation

RESOLVED, that the Ulster County Legislature establishes an annual salary range of \$69,000.00 to \$73,000.00 for the title of Deputy Director of Probation II for Ulster County,

and moves its adoption.

#### APPROVED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 29 NOES: 0 (Absent: Legislators Aiello, Decker, Loughran and Stoeckeler)

FINANCIAL IMPACT (BASED ON \$73,000.00 SALARY): \$40,835.00 – BUDGETED APPROPRIATIONS – REGULAR PAY \$16,048.00 – BUDGETED APPROPRIATIONS – BENEFITS (\$ 6,534.00) – BUDGETED REVENUE – STATE AID \$50,350.00 – BUDGETED COUNTY DOLLARS TO YEAR END

0713

#### - Page 3 -

#### Resolution No. 207 July 8, 2009

## Creating The Title Of Deputy Director of Probation II, And Establishing A Salary Range For The Title – Department Of Probation

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF ULSTER

ss:

This is to certify that I, the undersigned Deputy Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster have compared the foregoing resolution with the original resolution now on file in the office of said clerk, and which was adopted by said Legislature on the 8<sup>th</sup> Day of July, 2009, and that the same is a true and correct transcript of said resolution and of the whole thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 10<sup>th</sup> Day of July in the year Two Thousand and Nine.

<u>|s| Karen L. Binder</u> Karen L. Binder, Deputy Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this

10<sup>th</sup> Day of July, 2009.

<u>|s| Karen L. Binder</u> Karen L. Binder, Deputy Clerk Ulster County Legislature Approved by the County Executive this

14<sup>th</sup> Day of July, 2009.

<u>|s| Michael P. Hein</u> Michael P. Hein, County Executive